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STATE OF NEW JERSEY 
De,partment o.f Law C1.nd· .Pµblic Safety . 

·DIVISION OF ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGE .CONTROt 
1060 Broad Street Newar;k '2, N fl ·J-o 

1 o NEW LEGISLATION - Po Lo 1950, ·co 145, SUPPLEMENTING ST·ATE 
LIMITATION' LAW (Po Lo 1947, Co 94) TO lVIAKE'FURTH~R EXCEPTION IN 
FAVOR OF CERTAIN FORMERLY LICENSED VETERANSo . 

·senate Bill Nao 234 was, after havi~g been prci~ision~lly vetoed, 
approved by the Governor on May 26, 1950, ·:e..-nd thereupon became 
Chapter 145 of the Laws of 1950 o The. a.ct reads ... as follows~·· 

ii A SUPPLEMENT to w Jrn act concerning alcoholic. beverages~ 
limiting the number of licenses to sell alcoholic bever­
ages at retail, and supplementing chapter one, Title 33 · 
of th~ Revised Statutes, 9 approved May first, one thousand 
nine hundred and forty-seven (PoLo 1947, Co 94)o 

iiBE IT ENACTED by the Senate and General Assembly of the 
· State of New Jersey: 

•iL, Nothing in the a.ct t.o which t.his act is e. supple­
ment shall pr~vent the issuance, in a municipality, of a· 
new license to sell alcoholic beverages at retail, to a 
person who, having served honorably in the armed for9es ~f 
the United States and having held a licen~e of the ~ame 
class in the municipality, transferred said license to h~s 
spouse within the last past fifteen years and having· served 
some time during said f~fteen years in the arme~ forc~s 6f 
the United States, and wh9se spouse; during his service in 

.the armed forces of the United.States, surrendered said. 
license or permitted it to e~p~re; provided,.that nc license. 
of the same class has been issued in said municip~lity since 
the .. surrender or expiration of said license~ and provided 
further, that such person has filed or shall file his appli~ 
cati~n·for a new license within one year from the effective· 
date of this act~ · 

H2o In any county C?f the sixth class, any person who 
held a liceris~ to sell alcoholic beverages at retail fqr· a 
period o~·two years prior to serving in the armed forces of 
the United St~tes and who.permitted said license to lapse, 
may apply fo~ sµch li~en~e from the municipality originally 
issuing the same, and such municipality may~ if the applicant 

·i_s ... otherwise eligible for. such license, issue the- same regard...: 
l~~s of any jurisdictional dispute betwe~n such municipality 
and an adjoi.;ning municipality as to-, boundary lines~ ·£.._rovided, 
that. application for said license is- made- ·or has been made 
within six mcihths 6f _the honorable: discharg~ of the appli- · 

·capt. from the ~rmed forces of the United Stateso 

·. YiJ Q This act shall take effect :ifatne:diately o H 

Dated: June 15, 19500 

·~ . . ' -. - - - -

ERWIN Bo HOCK 
Directoro 
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APPELLATE DECISIONS. - BR°IOD.Y AND ·zINl\fA ·Vo ~·~~~EY CITY~ BOYLE 9 S 
TAVERN, INC o .. ANP MANDEI>o,. - .-. . . . .-

. . ~ 

PETER BRIODY and VITO ZINNA, 

Appellants, 

-vs-
MUNICIPAL BOJ\RD DF .. AL.COHOLIC 
BEVERAGE.CONTROL OF.THE CITY OF 
JERSEY CITY; BOYLE 9 S TAVERN, INCo~ 
e.pd CHARLES. MANDEL, 

·Respondentso 
',·. 

ON APPEAL 
CONCLUSIONS AND ORDER . 

Robert Co Gruhin, Esq .. , Attorney for Appellants o . 
John B .. Graf,· Esq~, by Jacob Jo Leve.y, Esq o_..,. Attorney for Respondent 

· City of Jersey Cityo 
Samuel Schwartz.? Esq o, J.ttorney for Respo:r;~dent Boyle 9 s Taver:p..:i Inc o 
Ez~a Lo Nolan, Esqo; Attorrtey:for Respondent Charles Mandela 

BY THE DIRECTOR~ 

This is an appeal from the action of respondent Municipal Board 
in granting a person-to-person transfer of a plenary retail consump­
tion license from.respondent Boyle"s.Tavern.7 Inco, allegedly to 
respondent Charles Mandel for premises at 459 Oce~n A~enue, Jersey 
City o_ 

. From the municipal clerk?s certification in this matter (Rule 22 
of St~te Regulations Noo 6), it appears.that the transf~r was granted., 
not to Charles _Mandel a1one, but to him and nEly So MandelH o . Although 
appell~nts 9 failure to· jdin Ely So Mandel as a respondent on this 
appeal might perhaps: be viewed· as· fatal, it ·is unnecessary to pass 
upon such issue.· As,'.a.ppec:trs· below, the appeE~l .on its merits is with­
out foundation. and .l Si.~.- :r_~st~ng my decision thereon~ 

Appe~l~nta-~r~ ~lleged creditor~ of ·one Johp Mo. Boy~e, owner of 
80% 'Of the shar.es . of stock and also president of Boyle 9 s ·Tavernj Inc o3 

the transferring licenseea · 

The application for this transfer came up for action at the 
Municipal Board"s-".meeting on March 21, 19500 Before.the official 
opening of the·meet'ing,the attorney for the above creditors filed two 
letters of protest with the City Clerk.~ one on behalf of each·credi­
torj alleging that the above John Ma Boyle was indebt~d t-0 each of 
the objectors in the amount of ~ll,4000730 (J~n additional objection 
contaihed in th~ letters alleging that there h~d been 1mproper adver­
tisem~nt of notice of C:«pplication .was abandoned _by the objec.tors o) 

~hese letters were· pres.ented at the meeting of the Municipal 
Board and the objectors 9 attorney also. appeared at that meetingo He . 
reiterated. to the Board his cli.ents 9 position of protest, based merely 
upon the alleged fact that John Mo Boyle owed money to his clientso 
Although giving the attorney full opportunity t.o state this·~protest 
at the meeting, the Board indicated that its function was not t6 act 
as a i;collecting agency"i when sitting on these matters and, appar­
ently. on the assumption that the mere fact of John Mo Boyleis alleged 
indebtedness was an irrelevant issue 3 the Board refused to schedule 
'any separate hearing which could only be for the.purpose of present~ 
ing evidence to establish the alleged debto 
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The sole ground of the present ap.peal is that·. the Municipal 
Board acted improperly in refusing to schedule such a hearing (Rules 
g and 9 of State Regulations No4 6), and that the t~an~fer should 
therefore be set asidea 

1 find appellants? position to be·withbut.merito It has · 
spec~fically and. co .. nsistently been held that, where· an application 
is fi'l~d for trans.fer of license, the· mere fact that the transferring 
licensee is indebted to creditors is not a valid objection against 
granting the transfero As was aptly stated 'by the· late State Alco­
holic Beverage Commissioner Burnett in Re Rhodes, Bulletin 176, 
Item 5~ 

nTransfers rnay not _:be denie·d just because a licensee 
owes moneyoooo .. 

nTransfers of liquor licenses may be denied. if the 
_liquor law or '.re_gulations .have .been .violated, or if th_e 
pe~son to .whom the l_ic_ense is to. be transferred is 
disqualified .. or the. gremises. _unsuitable -- in short, 
only because of the public welfare and not in aid of 
prtv~te creditorso 

~•If a licensee. _ow~s nfone:y, he ·may be sued l_ike a_ny 
··._oth~~ de~tor in th~. law courts which is -the only· forum 
w~ere cases of that kind are.properly he~rdo The 
Alcoholic Beve~ag~· Control Act cannot be .used as a club 
over his head to collect private debtsoi• 

For a recent. appl~cation.9f this·doctrine,.·see Ascher Vo Asbury: Park 
et ala, B~lleti~ 828, It~m Jo Cf~ Re Hommell, Bulletin 123, Item ?a 

. . . i . . • . . 

· · · rt· follows, a fortiori, 'tbat where,· as-. here,· the objection is 
base'd. on the mere fact' of alleg.ed. ·;ind~btedness of q. 'stockholder or. 
officer pf the transfe~ring license~, such.objection.is~~itho~t 
efficacy to stay the t~ansfero Prope~ redress ·for sUch-~lle~ed debt 
lies in the civil courts, and is neithei a pertinent nor a g~rmane 
issue .. on ~h~ qu_~~tion of the .transfer,,-. · · 

. Since .. the objectors? prate.st was .~.based on an .·irrelevant issue, 
. the· .Muni·ci, .. pal .'Board, after heari1~g their-. attorney 9_s sta·fement of 
-their. pro.t'e$t at i~s-- meeting ·_of· Msrch "21~ 1950,_ .?.Ct$d .. J.J1.:-.no way 
·improperly or prejudicial to their intere.st iri r·efusihg. to schedule 
a he~tfi.ng_ fo.~ substantiati.on of -the ind,ebtedness allegedly owing by 
John Mc·. Boyle o · · · .. 

·~ 

The action·of the Municipal Board is ·affirmedo 

··J~_c.c_or.?::ingly, it i9, on this ,7th day of June, 1950, 

ciRb~~ED th~t the appe~l heriin-.be and the· sa~e is hereby 
dism1ssedo · 

;. 

ERWIN Bo HOCK ... 
Director a 
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3 o APPELLATE DECISIONS . :.. WALKER v o WAYNE o . 

WILLIAJVI WALKER.and ETHELRED IS Vo . ") 
WALKER, 

·Appellants; : ) .. .... 

ON A_PPEAL 
-vs- ) CONCLUSIONS AND 

TOWNSHIP COMMITTEE OF THE l TOWNSHIP OF WAYNE, 

Respondent a 
- ) . 

Charles Gorgas, Esqo, Attorney.for Appellantso 
Co Alfred Wilson, Esqoj Attorney for Respondento 

BY THE DIRECTOR~ 

ORDER 
:-:· ... 

. This is an appeal from the denial by respondent of an appli­
cation by appellants for a plenary retail di·stribution license for 
premise~_ on Ber~an Avenue, Township of Wayneo 

According to the Answer filed herein, the application was 
denied.because (1) such a license would extend: the wwvariance usen of 
the premises to be licensed, in violation of the Township Zo_ning 
Ordinance~ (2) application to the Board of Adjustment for a variance 
to permit the sale of alcoholic beverages wa$ .denied~ and (3) public 
convenience and necessity.does not require' tije issuance of .t~e 
l~cense applied foro 

.. The premis.es for which appellants seek a ·license is located in 
·an vi.An zone restricted to Tesidential use onlyo On or about 
September 12, 1947, the Board of Adjustment, after application and 
hearing, gr-anted ·a variance in favor of .the premises to permit the 

·operation of 9" a general store for the sale of. grocery and other 
foods 1io The necessary permission was granted by the respondent 
Township Committeeo 

An issuing authority may not be required to issue a liquor 
lic~nse.for premises where it. appears that the issuance of sµch a 
license would violate a local ZQning ordinanceo Nasso Vo Bridgewater, 
Bulletin 744, Item 10; William Talbot, Sto John Baptist School for . 
Girls et al o Vo Keppler e_t al o, Bulletin 117, ·Item 1,. and cases ci tedo 

·Appellants contend, however, that the variance hereinbefore 
obtained by them, permitting the i~sale of groceries and other foods'~, 
permits the sale of alcoholic beverageso 

I conclude that the sale of alcoholic-beverages is an. extension 
of the variance as hereinbefore set fortho It ·is clear from the 
whole history of legislation regulating .the sale of alcoholic bever­
ages that there has never been any intention that HalcoholiC bever­
ag_esi~ are 'lifoodH o As the Court said in Speak Vo Closter (unreported; 
Supo Cto Apro 4, 1934) ~ 

i?No one conscious of the use and abuse of malt liquors can 
regard the license as other than authorizing a new use 
in a zoned areaon 

Cfo Vogel Vo Bridgewater, 121 NaJoLo 236; Green Vo Newark 2 131 NoJoLo 
336~ National Lumber Products Coo Vo Ponzio, 133 N.QJoLo 950 

Clearly, appellants considered that such use would be an exten­
sion of their permitted varianceo They asked the Board of Adjustment 
to extend their present variance, and unsuccessfully appealed to the 
Township Committee seeking to reverse the adverse findi-ng of the 
said Boardo 
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Whether the zoning ordinance .is v2,lid is not a· question within 
· my co~nizanceo Until. it i~ set aside by a court of competent 

jurisdiction.? I shall assume that ibs provisions are. reasonableo 
Murchfo Vo Wayne, Bulletin 379 3 Item 7o · 

Under the circu~stance~ of this case 3 it is unnecessary to con­
sider the question of public convenience and necessity 3 or the 
eff~6t .. of PoLo 1947, Co 940 

The action of re$pondent is affi~~edo 

Accordingly
3 

it i~; ·on this 8th diy of June 3 1950,· 

·ORDERED that th~ iction of respondent be and the same is hereby 
affir~ed, and the app~al herein be and the same is hereby dismiss~do 

ERVJIN Bo HOCK 
Directoro 

.4o APPELLATE DECISIONS - HERZOG AND RILEY ,Vo NEWARKo. 

ADELINE 3 THERESA!I BERTRAND HERZOG~ 
-and HORACE and METHA RILEY, 

Appellants, ) 

-vs-

:MUNICIPAL BOARD OF ALCOHOLIC 
BEVERAGE CONTROL OF THE·.CITY OF 
NEVvARK 3 ). 

· Respondento 
- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -} 

ON. APPEAL 
CONCLUSIONS AND'ORDER 

James Ro .Giuliano, Esq a, .Attorney for Appellants o. 

Charles Handler 3 Esq a, ·by Harry Ao Pine 3 Esq a 3 Attorney for Respondento 

BY THE DIRECTOR~ 

This is an appeal from· the· action of re$pondent whereby it sus­
pended appellantsY license for a period of ten days after finding 
them guilty in disciplinary; ·.proceedings of the following charge~ . ' ..... 

~~on or· about March· 5th 9 1950 you allowedjl permitted and suf~ 
fered in and upon the licensed premises, a disturbance, brawl 
and unnecessary noises and allowed, permitted and suffered 
the licensed place of business to be conducted in such manner 
as to become a nuisance, in violation of Rule 5 of State 
Regulations Nao 200" 

There is no serious dispute about the facts of the caseo Shortly 
after 6:00 porno on the evening of Sunday, March 5~ 1950J one James 
Bracken entered appellantsv pr~miseso He testified that he was sober 
although he had previously had some drinks at home where a christen­
ing party was being heldo · After having one or two drinks of whiskey 
at the bar, Bracken and another customer went to a acue balln machine 
which was located in about the middle of the tavern and about' fifteen 
feet from the baro After piaying one game~ Bracken returned to the 
bar and had 'another drink of whiskey and then returned to the machine 
where he continued to play the game with his friendo Up to this 
point his conduct appears to have been proper, although Frank -
Thompsonj the bartender.? was once required to warn him that he should 
not bounce the ball OU the i?cue b~lli'I machine a 



PA.GE 6 BULLETIN 879 

In the rear of the licensed premises, at about the same time, 
Charles Pisano, Sro,. Charles Pisano; .:.Jro and tv10 o·ther men .were play­
ing shuffleboardo They decided to leave and.? as they pass·ed .the 
111 cLle ball1i ma.chine, Bracken turned and struck .Qhe.rles. Pisano, Sr 0 

. 

Without retaliating, Char.les Pisano", Sr o rushe'd'.out through the front 
door of the premises and summoned·policemen who happened to be pass...: 
ing in a radio cara As his father-was leaving the premises, Charles 
Pisano, Jr~ approached Bracken and was struck two or three times by 
Bro.ckeno Apparently other customers who were nearby attempted to 
stop the disturbance, which lasted only one or two minutes and was 
over before the po~icemen enter~d the premiseso 

It is clear from the above facts that a brawl o"r· disturbance 
occurred on appellants~ premiseso However, I cc:n find no evidence 
which would indiccite that appellants or their bartender iiallowed, 
permitted or suffered~i this brp.wl or~. disturbanceo Admittedly there 
had been no argument or quarrel between these parties prior to the 
time.Bracken struck the first blow. Frank Th6mpson, the bartender, 
was behind the bar and fifteen feet awe.yo He vrhollered 1~ at the . 
parties to "'cut. it. out'i• and ran to the telephone booth to summon the 
policeo Before he completed his callj the radio patrolmen entered 
the premises o The whole disturbance was over within bnE; or two · 
minutes~ I am unable to find] from the testimony~-·~hat the bartender 
failed to do his full duty under the circum.stances-, of the case°' Of 
course, where a fight occurs after 2 prolonged argument, or as a 
result of sales to intoxicated persons, a licensee will not be 
excused if a sudden brawl ariseso Plikaytis·Va Harrison, Bulletin 
754, Item 1, and cases therein citedo However, the evidence herein 
is not sufficient to ~ustain the finding of guilt in this caseo 
Woodland Rod and Gun Club Vo Belleville, Bulletin 569, Item 3, and 
cases therein cited o Under the cj_rcumsta.nces, ·I have no altern~_ti ve 
except to reverse the action of r2spondento 

Accordingly~ it is, on this 5th day of· June,· 1950, 

ORDERED that the action of respondent, wheieby it found appel- · 
lants guilty of the aforesaid charge and suspended their license for 
ten days, be and the same is hereby reversed., 

ERWIN Bo HOCK 
Director,,· 
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5 o APPELLATE DECISIONS -:-· ATLANTIC_. COUNTY·:·LICENS-ED-··'.BEVERAGE 
ASSOCIATION AND MONTORO v~ HAMILTON TOWN~HI~~--POWELL ~ND SCHRULo 

: .i, '~ •• I ~ • • • 

A.TL.ANTIC COUNTY LICENSED BEVERAGE . .-·) 
lSSOCIATIONj. and JOSEPH Vo MONTbRO~ 

:' • : • ! • • ~ ! ' I "' -' .': i : : . 

·Appellants, 
-vs-

TrnJNSHIP COlVlMITTEE·,·OF THE TOWNSHIP 
CF I-IAl\:TILTON (Atlantic County), and 
ROBERT Eo POWELL, JRoj and WILLIAM 
Ao S CI-IRUL, 

Respo~dentso 

) 

) ON APPEAL 
CONCLUSIONS AND ORDER 

..Sidney Simandi, Esq o e.nd Jeinie~ Ro· Qj_u.liano !1. Esq o 11 . Attorneys for 
Appellant Atlantic Cdunty Licensed Bever~ge Associationo 

Jo.seph Vo Montoro, Pro Sea ., :- .... 
John Eo. Is.zar·cf;· ·Esqo.j Attorney·· for Hespondent Township, Committeeo 
Lawrence_ Milton Freed, Esqo, Attorney for Respondents Robert Eo 

· Po~ell / Jr o, and Willi?m Ao Schrul o , · .. · 

BY THE DIRECTOR~ 

··r·. 

This 1s an ·appeal from. r.'es'pondc;nt-. .. Corrll1i t_tee vs action on 
February 6j 1950, granting _responder).t S.c·f.irul" 9 s appl~cation. fo:i;-- a. 
plenary retail cohsbmption license t~rin~fer from. Rbbert Eo Pow~llj 
Jr o to himj and for· transfer from proposed premises on viwest Side 
Black Horse Pike, RoDo 2j Mays Landing•~ to propo_se_q. premises on 
~North Side Black Hbrse Pike~ one~half mile· above McK$~- City C~rcle, 
RaD o 2, Mays· Landing~; D · 

Appellants. allege· that respondent Cornmi tte$ v.3 transfer-granting 
action was·illegal 1 ·~nd should b~ ~eversed 11 ·in ·th~t~ · 

ii· (a.) The license allegedly tr.·ansf.erre.Q. from .Robert Eo Powell,· 
·Jr o_ to Wi1liam Ao Schrul was nev.er actually issued. by . 
the Township Committee of the.Township 6f Hamilton ~nd, 
therefore, nev~r h~ving legally existed could not be . · . · 
leg~lly transferredo 

~ 1 ( b) The Township Committee of the Township of Hamil ton failed 
to pass the necessary resolutions for the purpose of,. 
legally transferring the alleged license from Robert E. 

· Powellj Jro to. Will~am~ Ao Schrulo · . ·, . · 

. \~ ( c ) 

ii ( d) 

The Respondent Pbwellj from th13 tim~ that ·he· acquired the 
conditional license.heretofore granted by the Township of 
Hamilton, never intended to erect a building on said 

. '·grou_hd and there exists from thE? entire record in this 
case subst~htial do~bt that'·he,ever intended ~o.use the 
said licens~;·but that on·_the riQritrary the sole purpose 
in acquiring the said licei1s·e ·\A.fas· for· the purpo_se and 
with the intent to effect a resale of said licensee 

The Respondent, Robe~t Eo Powell, Jro neve~ wa~ a·~~aii~ 
fied person to hpld a license and that any attempt to 
g~ant a license to him w2s void because o~ his lack of 
qualification, in that he was not a bona fide resident 
o£~th~·state of New Jerseyo 
. . ~ .. '. '; - . ., 

App~l1~nts allege that there was no need foi t~e license 
alle~edly issued to Respondent Robe~~ Eo Powell, Jrq ~nd 
that th~te is certairtly rio need for any lic~n~e·on-the 
site set forth in the application of the Respondent, 
William Ao Schrulo Appellants therefore urge since 
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there is no p~blic need or necessity for said license, 
that any attempt on the part of the· Townshi.p Coimni ttee 
to transfer said license.be yoided and fdr nothing 

; ; ·holden by t~hi s Honorable Board o . 

"• ( f) That the entire action of the -Respondent~Board was errone­
ous, contrary to law,· contrary to public rieed and contrary 

· to public po~icyo~ 
1.:· .. 

. By res·o1ut.ion · o_f November 18, 1946~~ respondent C.ommittee 
granted the~: plenary ·retail consumption license applic_a.tion of 
Robert Eo Powell, Jro, subject to due comple~ion of the proposed 
premiseso · 

• i' 

On June 30, 1947, res·pondent Committee adopted. a resolution.· 
authorizing issuance of the 1946-1947 license, effective immediately, 
for th~ sole purpose bf permitting a 1947-·~94Ef renewalo 

In April of t947, ·the Township Clerk, at the Cmqmi ttee 9 s direc­
tion,\) ·had written to re.spondent Powell and had stc.ited that, . _if s.ome.· 
action were not shown .. in the near future regarding .construction of 
the proposed premises', no 1947-1948 license would be grantedo 

~ J I • 

On July 21, 1947, respondent Committee adopted a resolution 
setting forth Hthat the application of Robert Eo Powell, J.ro for a 
rene~al of his plenary retail consumption license for the year : 
1947-48, be denied, as the licensee has not complied ~ith the Town~· 
ship Cammi ttee vs requesti~ o · 

Respo_nQ.~nt Commi ttec, on .Atlgust 28, 1947 ~ adopt'ed ·a resolution 
setting ·ror~th that the -denying-rE.:·s·dTution of July 21, 1947· be · 
rescinded and granting respondent· ·Powell 9 s application for .a 1947-
194:8 renewal, subject to the speci~l condition that the .proposed 
pr~mises be· completed in ke~ping with the fiied and approved plan~ 
and specificaiionso 

On June 2Sj 1948, respondent Committee adopted.. a r~solution 
authorizing issumjce; effective immediately, of the ·19.47-1948· license 
fbr the sole purpose of permitting a renewarj ·and·~ranting respoqdent 
Powell~s 1948-1949 renewal application subject to ~he .. special condi­
tion that the propose·d premises be completed in keeping. .. wi th the 
filed and app~oved plans and specificationso · ·· · 

By resol~tion of June 29,· 1949, ~esponient Commitiee authorized 
issu_ance of. the 1948-1949 license-, .effective immediat_.ely l> for the . 
sole purpos~ of permitting a renewal, and ~ranting·re~pondent Powell?s 
application f6~ 1949-1950 renewal,: subject to the same completion-of-
premises sp~cial condition as theretoforeo · 

. . . . . . . 

On February 6, 1950, respondent Committ~e adopted a resolution 
·authorizing ·issuance of th$ 1.949-1950 li.cense effective immediately, 
·for the sole purpose of permitting a· transfer from. person to person 
&nd from place to piac~; and gr~nting respondent SchrulJs application 
for the person-to-persQn and .·place~to-p1ace .transfer here.in -appealed 
from,. subject to the special condition th2~t ·the propo.sed new premises· 
be completed in keeping· with the plans .. a:nd ·specif.ications filed with 
and ~pp~oved by -the Ccimmitteeo · · · 

It seems clear that~ except as.to ~he rescindirig resolution of 
t:1gust 28 ~ 1947; respond:ent Comrni tte--e is reµolutions .·with respect to· 
t~e. va::iowr. conditional ~rantings· ~nd _authori_za.tiohs of immediately 
eLfective issuance were in proper Iorm,and substance and that the 
19li-~-:-1950 license to respondent .Powell wap ~ pursµant t,0 ,~hf? resolution 
of Febr11ary 6~ 1950, ·sufficiently 2nct···1ega1ly 'in·:being ·to:-support a · 

. '· , • I .·' • . . 

\. 
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transfero Therefore; apart",_from· the ~ndicated resc.indihg ·resolutfon, 
I find that Items (·a) and~(b) of ·appellants 9 alleged grounds for 
reversal are .without merito · 

. 'i • 

It has been ruled and held that when an issuing/authority 
reaches a final determination on an application for license it has 
·no jurisdiction to reconside~ its· action ~t a subsequent meetingo 
(He Hendrickson, Bulletin 47~ It:em 10~ Flager Vo Atlantic City, "Bul­
letin 80, Item 11, and bulletins and court decisions cited the~eino) 
Thus it appears that, if ~ taxpayer or other aggrieved person had 
duly appealed from respondent Committee 9 .s action of August ·28, .1947 
(providing for. rescinding of the earlier. denial and the granting of 
1947-1948 renewal), a reversal worila.~ave been called for without 
regard to the merits of the application~ . But no· such appe.al was 
then filedo Error in an issuing authority?s .switching from denying 
to granting should be cori ... ected upcfri. direct appeal' in the _manner and 
within the limitations ex~ressly provid~d in the statute and not 
collaterallyo With respect to en attack upon the impropriety qJ 
respondent Cornmittee 9 s action of August 28, 1947, appellants D.re 
out of time in this appeal. from the subsequent granting of a transfero 
(See Re Board of Conmiissioners of 'VJest New York, Bulletin 166.9 Item 9o) 

Similar.iy qut of time ·in.·:this appeal is. the issu-e ·of respon­
dent. Powell Vs ~esidence as, und~r- the cir~umstances here present, 
are questions concerning respond·ent Powe11·v s ban.§_ fid~ intentions .9 or 
the lack thereof, to operate undBr an ~lcoholic beverage licenseo 

Respondent Schrul was convicted in 1931 under a charge of 
manufacturing and possessing liquor· and was imprisoned for four 
months and fined $5000000 I find that the crime of whi-ch respondent 
Schrul was convicted was not ~ crime involving moral turpitude andj 
hence, is not .disqualifyihgo (See Jte Case· NC?o 294, Bulletin 351, 
Item 5; Re Case Nao 37g.9 Bulleti~ 554, Item'4o) . . 

_There ~emains the question of:~ublic conve~ience a~d necesiit~ 
with respect to the proposed location for which the transfer applica­
tion was grantedo The application was·grante~ (by unanimous vote of 
the Township Committee) and the burden ·is on appellants to show that 
there is no public need for license at the premises in questiono 
Unless ·the burden_ is met, the local action must· be considered reason­
able at least,_ $S ·h~re, in th~ ebsence of any charge of improp~r 
motivation on the pcfrt of the· issuing euthori ty o .There are no 
licensed premises :w.ithin o:qe thousand fee·t of the··schrul propertyo 
Had I been a member of .the ·~unicipal issuing authofit~, I might well 
have voted· .against. the ·granting of the appli_cationo However, "r11y 
fu_nction in appeals .on this question is not to· substitute _my opinion 
for ~hat of the. municipal issuing.authority but,. instead, to determmo · 
if rea~onable cause exists for theirso (Cfo Rafalowski Ve Trenton, 
Bulletin 155, Item a; Northend Tavern 2 Inc! v~ Northvale and Payn~, 
Bull~tin 493, Ite~: 5o) 

On the record. before -me, . I find that appellants have not sus- · 
tai'ned the burden _of proving that respondent Committee 9 s action . 
grsnting transfer pf license from·person to person and from place to~ 
place was arbitrary, unreasonable: or otherwise in abuse of its dis­
cretionary authorityo That action, therefore, will be affirmedo 

Accordingly, it is, .·on this· 9th day ·of June ~._:1Q·5o, 

ORDERED that the· ac·t.io~~- ~f ·respondent Townshi"p C,opmiittee ·be 
and the same is hereby affirmed, and· the appeal herei)i. ·be and the 
same is hereby dismissedo 

:ERWIN Bo HOCK 
Directoro 
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6 o DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - L.E,W D NE S.S AND IM f\110 RA L· 
ACTIVITIES (INDECENT DANCE) - HOSTESSES·-·LICENSE SUSPENDED FOR 
90 DAYSo 

In the M2tter of Disciplinary 
Proceedings against 

. ) 

RUSSELL i.S BAR &; . R.ESTAURANT.,· INC o 

Verona Aveo, beto Brenta & Sorrento 
~gg Harbor Township · . .. . . . ;"' · 

J\ ve s. ) · 

PoOo W~st Atlantic City, No Jo, 

Holder of Pienary Retail Consumption 
License C-22, issued by the Township Com­
mittee of the.Township of Egg Harboro 
- - - - - -·- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - ) 

CONCLUSIONS 
AND ORDEH 

RussellVs Bur & Restaurant, Inco.11 Defendant-licensee~· Pro Seo 
· ~dward Fo Ambrose, Esqo, appearing for Division of Alcoholic 

~everage Controlo 

BY THE: DIRECTOR: 

Defendant ·ple.aded non vult to charges as _follows~ 

n1 o During the early morning hours of Friday, ·May 12, 1950, 
you allowed.11 permitted and· suffered lewdness and immoral activ­
ities in and upon your licensed premises, in that 0ntertainer·s 

·performed ·in a 1e.wd, indecent and immoral manner, in violation 
of Rule 5 of State Regulations No·o 200 

'i12o . On _the· oc.casion aforesa.id, you-· allowed, permitted and 
suffered females employed on ynur licensed premi~es to acq~pt 
beverages at the ;expense of and as a gift from c~stomers and .. 
patrons~ . in violation. of· Rule 22 ~)f. State. RegulcS.tions No o 20 o ~ 1 

. Three agents of the Divj~sion of Alcoholic f?ev~r.a_ge .. Control visi--
ted the defendant 9 s licensed ~remises early on t~e morriing of Friday, 
May 12, 1950, to witness .a show which.they had.been.. informed would.be 
v.ery ~ 1 risquew7 o With. res.Peet. ·to charge· 1, ·the .. evidence disclos-es that 
during the course of the· show two fem&.le enterts.iners, Dorothy ·w---­
and Terry R----, both. performed ~ 1 str'ip-teasE:11 dances o The i't strip­
tease•j perf.ormE?d by Dorothy. VJ---- co:t1sisted of" removing a full-length 
.lace or ne.t cape leaving her garbed only in a scanty brassiere and 
scanty lac~ o~ pet pantso In this very brief attire she performed 
bumps and grinds in close proximity to the faces of several ·male 
,patron·s- seated at the edge o·f the dC\nce floor ~J.nd subsequently she 
left the dance floor by walking down a narro\v :aisle where she again· 
performed bumps and grinds· in .close proximity to varfous male patronsv 
faces o Shortly thereafter Terry H--··- "also performed a ww strip-tease'' 
by removing· a gown. which left her· garbed· sc•lely in very scanty lace 
pant·s · an.d so. brief a, bi-.-assiere th;a\, ·only .the lower part· ·of her breasts 
wero eove:r:-ed; .. In aadttioi·1 to bumps 2nd grinds she alf30 performed the 
~~ shirnmy:;·i o While thus performing she mingled with the audience and 
caused her breasts to sway violentlj from side to side in close prox­
imity to the faces. of several of the. mal~ patrons o At the conclusi8n 
of the dance Terry R-~'."'"- removed: the brassiere -and sto·od· before the 
audi enc·e wi t,hOlit covering from the waist up,,. : 

' 
It is"obviou~ that ~he performances of both Dordthy W---- and 

Terry R--.;..- were· i~lewd 1 indecent and immorei.lH o Their mingling with 
the audience. to perform either burpps, gr~nds or the ~·j shimmy?~ in close 
proximity to the_ faces of male patrons ag~rav~ted the lewd, indecent· 
and .. :i,mrriora.l character of. the performance o · 

'. 

With respect ·to charge 2~ one of the agents purchased, at his 
expense :1 a drink for one of the perfornH::rs j and several other per­
formers were observed drinking at the expense of male customerso The 
rule provides~ 
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•'No plenary or seasonal retail consW!lJ)tion lic·ensee shall 
, allow; permit or suffer any fe.rnale-. employed_ on the 

· licensed premises to·accept any food ?r beverage, alco-
. hoJ._ic or otherwise, at. the expense of or as :a gift· .from 
any customE?r or·patrono 1~ (Rule 22,. $:tate- Regulations Noo· 
~Oo:) 

Defendant has 11'0 prior· adjudicated record~- . Considering the. 
plea on the one hand and the aggravating cir'c.umstances on ·the other, 
I shall suspend the license.£or·:a period-of nirte~y days~ 

. Accorcti~gly~_ it is; on_ ~h{~ 2nd day df·J~ne,. 1950, 
. \ 

. . ORDERED that Plen~r.y R.eta'il· Consmr;.ption 'Li ce:ns-e G-22 j ·is sued by 
the· Township .-Committ:e:e ·of the. Townnhip of Egg Harbor to Russell" s 
Bar &· Restaurant~ .. Iuc o ,_ tor premises ·Verone. Ave o, bet_o Brenta·C& · · .. 
Sorrento Aves o, Egg ·Harbor Tovinship, be. and the "same is hereby·· sus·- . 
pended for the balance.of its term, effective ~t 7:00 aomo June 9, 
1950; and it is further ~ ·. · · 

; . ' . ···.· . 

ORDERED that if any license be i~sued to this liciehs~e,~or any 
other p'erson, for. the preri:ises in questio'n for the i950..:·51 licensing 
year, ~uch license ·shall.be.under· su6perision until 7:0~ a~ ~o· 
September 7, 1950~ 

EH'illIN 13 0 .. I-mc'K .. 
Dir e:ct or o . 

DISdIPtINARY:PROCEEDINGS CLUB.LICENSEE -·-CLUB NOT IN ACTIVE 
OPERJ~TION FOR AT. L$AST THREE YEARS PRIOR -TO SUBMITTING 'APPLICATION­
NO DETERMIN,ATIQN· _MAI)E. AS TO· CHJ-1 

• .IWES ·IN D!BCIPLINARY. PROCEEDINGS -
LICENSE , CANCELLED o _ .. 

. . 

In. the Mc;tter of. Dis_c.i.plitiary . ~ .· .· : . ) 
Pro c_~ edings agains.t · ·· ·' · · · 

'THIRD. lvARD REPUBLI:CAN -CLUB :.oF 
NKiiTARK, No Jo· 

. '~. { 

): . . . 

"r9 Ros,e Street 
.. ) 

I• '.' • 

N~war~ $,· No.·J~,· . . ' 
. Hol0-er of· ·Club '.Li.c_.ens·e ·cB,-.68 ,. issued. 
by the I11unicipal· B6"~1 rd of Alcoholi:G. 
Beverage C6ntrol of the ·citj.of 
Newarko 
- -.. - ~ ~ - - - - - - - - - - - - - -

J 

.• ' .J ••. 

CONCLUSIONS 
AND ORDER 

J arne.s Ao _Curt~s, .-Esq o, Att:91~ney f.or. Defe:ndant-..:licensee o 
\iJilliam ·F~· Wood, ·Esqo,· c:ppearing f_or Div.ision of Alcoholic- Beyerage 

Control o · 

BY THE DIREQ:TO:f?, ~ 

Defen(i.Etnt W~lS ordered to. show cat1s·e:. why· its.· curren.t Glup Li·cense 
for premis·e"S- ·.at the above address.:i issued·- July 1, 1949· by, the Munici- .· 
pal B9?rd; ot"' Alcoholic Beverage Gontrol of· the City of' l\J"ewark,- should 
not be suspe;nded, revoked· or cancelled- fOT ·the following r-eason ~ 

. . 

\1Said license was improvidently issued in violation of Rule 4 
of. State Regulattons · Ifo o 7, in th2.t your· club had not been · 
in exclusive continuous possession and use of a clubho~se or 
club quarters· for at least. three (3) years continuously imme­
diately prior to the submission~ in.or about May~ 1949j of 
your application for licensean 
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In addition, three.disciplinary charges were preferred sgaipst 
defend~nt alleging in eff~ct that (1) in its application dated May.17, 
1949, it falsely denied that .any individual other than the &pplicant 
had any interest, directly or indirectly, in the ·license applied for 
or in.the business to bs conducted' under said license, .whereas in 
fact Pr6sper Brewer had such an interest~ (2) in said application it 
falsely denied that it had agreed to pay any person any percentage 
of the profits derived from the lipensed business, whereas in fact 
it had agreed to permit Prosper Brewer to. retain all of said profits~ 
(3) in ·said application it evaded .and suppressed the material facts 
that National Newark and Essex Banking Coo held an unpaid cqnditional 
·bill of sale for a Motorola television set sold to Prosper Brewer, 
and that National Cash Register Coo held an unpaid conditional bill 
of sale for a cash register sold to defendant, both of which fixtures 
were used in defendant is premiseso ·In said charges it is alleged 
that the false statements and evasion and sup~ression of material 
facts. constituted violations of RoSo 33:1-250 

Defendant had originally pleaded ~ 1 not guilty•~ to the order to 
show cause and tb all of the above charges, but later changed its 
plec;,_ of 11 not guiltyH on the order to show csuse to Hnon vulvv.,. .. 
. Although maintaining its plea of 11 not guiltyr·· to the three disc·iplin- . 
ary charges, defendant waived hearing thereon, resting its· case on 
the evidence already in the hands of the Division" 

As to the order to show cause, defendant club was incorporated 
on February 29, 1932, under another name.si and, by an amendment to the 
certificate of incorporation, obtained the right to use its present 
name on September 27, 19430 It appears that for some time the club 
held meetings at the home of Prosper Brewero During the years 1946~ 
1947 and 1948, it hired a room for its meetings at $3000 per night in 
a building then known as the Graham Building, 1$8.Belmont Avenue, 
Newarko The Graham Building contained numerou~ meeting rooms and an 
auditoriumo The club used various rooms in the Graham Building and 
was never in exclusive arid continuous possession of .any portion 
thereof o By a lease dated December 1, 194S, it rented its present 
quarters at· 19 Rose Street, Newark, at a stated monthly rental for a 
period ·of one·.year from January 1, 1949, with an option to renew the 
leaseo From the above statemsnt of facts it .appeari that the club 
has not ~een in exclusive, continuous possession ·and use of a club­
house or club quarters for at least three years continuously prior to 
the submission of its application fbr a licenseo Since it has failed· 
to comply with Rule 4 of State Regulations Noo 7, I.shall.cancel the 
licensee · · 

Under the circumstances, there is no need to make a determina­
tion with respect to defendantvs guilt or innocence on the disciplin-

. ary charges o , 

Accordingly, it is, on this 5th day of June, 1950, 

ORDERED that Club License CB-68, issued· by the Municipal Board 
of Alcioholic Bever~g~ Control ·of the City of Newark to Third Ward 
Republican Club of Newark, No Jo, for premises 19 Rose Street.si Newark, 
be and the same is hereby cancelled, ~ffective immediatelyo 

ERWIN Bo HOCK 
. Director" 
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DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS·- ·SALE· OF· ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGES DURING 
PROHIBITED HOURS~ IN VIOLATIQN OF'. LOQAL REGULATION - PERMITTING . 
LIC~NSED PRfCIVHSES '·TO· REMAIN ·OPEN, IN. VIOLATION OF LOCAL REGULATION­
FAILURE TO KEE-P LICENSED PREMISES OPEN TO PUBLIC VIEW, IN.VIOLA­
TION OF LOCAL REGULATION - PRIOR RECORD NOT CONSIDERED BECAUSE OF 
LLPSE OF TI.ME - LICENSE SUSPENDED f()R 25 ·DAYS; 'LESS· 5 FOR PLEJL 

In the Matter of Di.scipl:inary ) 
Proceeding~ egainst 

liEHl\AN HEIN.ER · 
44Broadwa.Y 
Paters6n 1, No Jo, 

Hold~r of Plenary Retail Consump­
tion License C-219, issued by the 
Board of Alcoholic Beverage Control) 
of the City of Patersono 
- - - - - ~ - ·- - - - - - - - - - -) 

CONCLUSIONS 
·AND. ORDER 

George So Grabow, Esq .. , Attorney for Defendant-licenseeo 
Edward Fo lmbrose, Esqo, appearing for Division of Alcoholic 

Beverage Controlo 

BY THE DIBECTOH~ 

Defendant has pleaded non vul~. to charges alleging that h.e 
(1) sold alcoholic beverages on his licensed premises between the 
hours of 3~00 aomo and 3~45 aomo, on Saturdsy, May 6, 1950,. 
(2) failed to have his licensed premises closed during said hours, 
and (3) failed during said hours to keep the interior of his li6ensed 
premises open to public view from the outside thereof; all iri_viola-
tion of :an existing 1-ocal regulation o · · 

From abo~t 2:30 aomo until j~35 a~mo :on Saturday, May 6, 1950, 
ABC agents· observe·d from outside the licens·ed pr'emises an app·ear.ance 
of acti vi ~y which indicated that the .business ·wae. operating. full 
blasto The agents, because of :the black paint on the front windows 
?nd· door, were. unab.le to get any view of the ·interior of 'the licensed 
premi.seso. ·Several people left .the r:>rernises ubout 3 :15 a~·mo. 3 ·and some 
entered_ after -knocl\ing at a clo.sed front door~. }".gents then secured 
entrance after knocking on a locked door CTnd identifying themselveso 
Upon entering, they found some twenty or more cust6mers sitting at 
the bar, some being· served alcoholic beversg.esJI etnd most of the 
others with unfinished drinks. beTore therno .. Municipal regulations· 
prohibit the. sale of alcoholic bevera.ges on weekdays after 3 :OO aom .. 
and before 7~00.·a,,m.o JI provided that during said hours the "entire 
licensed premises. must be closed (exceptions. 2.re not pertinent 
hereto), CJ.nd that during said hours the entir·e interior of lice1ised 
premises shall be kept open to public view from the outside thereofo 

I also wish to call licensee~s attention to the continuing vio­
latio.nof the ordinance, i.o e o, the reopen to ·public viewH portion 
thereof~. Unless and ~ntil the paint on the do6rs and windows ·is : 
remoyed: sufficiently so.. tho.t he may comply with the municipal Tegula­
tion, the· licensee may be ·subject to further disciplinary action. . · 

The facts alleged in mitigation are at variance with those 
. admitted by the plea and deserve no consider3.tiono 'I1he large number 
of people present on the licensed premises, the locked doors and the 
carefully hidden activity, must be considered as aggravating circum­
stances in fixing th~ penalty hereino 

Defendant~ s only prior adjudicated record, in 19·44, concerning 
sale to minors, resulted in a· fifteen-day suspension, effective 
March 25, 19450 Bulletin 659, Item 2o Because of the .time elapsed 
since the prior violation, it will not be considered in fixing the 
penalty hereino 
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I shall suspend the license for twenty dsys on charges (l)_ 
and (2), and add five days for qharge (3), Re Vitrone, Bulletin 661, 
.Item 5o R~mitting five days-for the pl~a will leave a net suspension 
of twenty dayso 

Accord~ngly, ~t is 1 .on thi~ 2nd day of June, 1950, 

·ORDERED thc:1t Plenary R.etail Consillnptibn license C'-~19, issued 
by the.Board of Alcoholic Beverage·Contfol of the· City of Paterson 
to Herman Weiner, 44 Broadw~y, Paterson, be and th~ same is· hereby 
sus.p.ended for· a period of twenty (20) days, commencing at 3 gQO aomo 
June a, 1950, and terminating at 3~00 aomo June 2S, 19500 

B1: THE DIRECTOR:, 

·ERVHN' Bo HOCK 
·Director,~ 

CONCLUSIONS 
AND-ORDER 

Petitioner renews his application· for· relief pu~suant to.the 
condition of an Order dated October 25, ·1949 dismis~ing a petitioh 
seeking the r~moval of.his disqualification as described thereina 
Case Nao 775, Bulletin 858,Item l2o 

Since· U)at date, petitioner, qu1tting ·his· job in· a brewery as.· 
a truck driver and warehouse laborer, has _been employed in. the . 
leather tanning businesso He is now laid off becau~e of-~ slacken­
ing o_f business ~nd desires tG seek work ag::::in in the brewing 
business o ,. . · · 

I 

rhree·persons; all residents Of petitionerVs home ~ity WhO 
have known him and bis. family f6r from eight .to ten yea~s, testif~­
that petitiorier has been, during at least· the last past;five years~ 
and still is a law-abiding and hone~t pers6no They ktio~ of no 
req.son why. the petitioner should not be connected with ·th_e alcoholic 
beverage businesso· · 

Accordingly, it is, on this 25th day of May, 1950, 

ORDERED that pe~~tionetvs statutory disq~alificatfon because 
of the ~onviction desbribed in Conclusion~ and Order in Case Noa 775,_ 
dated .October. 25, 1949, be and the same i~ hereby removed, in accord-. 
ance ~ith.the provisions of RoSo 33~1~3lo2o 

ERWIN.Bo HOCK 
Director a 
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108 DISQUALIFICATION - APPLidATION Tb LIFT AGAIN DENIED BECAUSE 
APPLICANT HAD BEEN EMPLOYED ON LICENSED PHEMISES DURING FIVE...:YEAR 
PERIODo 

In the Matter of an Application 
to Remove Dis,que.lifi~ation 
because of ~ ·cohviction, .Pursuant 
to Ro So· JJ:l~31~2o 

Case Noe 8260 

BY THE DIRECTOR: 

) . 

) 
...... 

CONCLUSIONS 
:. AND . ORDER 

This is the third application filed. by petitioner for the 
removal of his. d.i.p,qualificationo .·:on· January 10, 1947.", · I denied· his 
first ·application becaus.e it appeared that, although he had there­
tofore been ruled disqualified to be employed by· the holder- of a 
liauor license, he nevertheless was so employed irr F~b~uary 1945 
by his wife and her partner, and was actually in charge of ~­
licensed,. t~vern--. operated by themo It further appeared that .. du.ring . 
said employment he permitted .the liccn~ed premises to b.e .ope~i and 
sold alcoholic bevera~es afte~ the cloEin~ hour fixed_ by lq6~1 
ordinance and hindered an investigation by ABC agent.so See.Bulletin 
746, Item Jo. On Decemb?r,)?..0.?. 1948.? I denied. his second ~pp~ication 
becc.mse of the· facts --set_" i~ortl:~ ~.1bovc whid1 ·1ed _me to conclude·;·thc:lt 
he had n_ot be.en .law-abid~r!g dtiri'n_g the .fi \(E;-year period imrnedfBtely. 
preceding· the fi.l'ing of scdd applie!ationo See Bulletin 826, Item tL 
On February 8,',1950, five years _hq.q_ ·elaps_ed .. from the date on which·. 
the c:.foresaid _violations were· c·ornmitted, c:md :petitfoner thereafter· 
filed with ine his third .·~nd pr~se11t· applic.c:i .. t{io.l).o 

; . . . 

At the hearing her~in petiti6ner denied that -he had worked on 
any _licens.e.d premises since February 19450 Ho:v·.r~ver, an. investiga­
tion of th~· licensed premises operated.- by his wife and her partner 
was made by ABC agents art October 7, 1949, and October 10, 1949. 
At th~ ticie of the· first_invpstig~tioij ·t~e petitioner ~as sweebing 
the barrbom,· and at the ti~e··6f tho sedorid inv(stigati6n he was · 
repairing the. air~condttioning .equipment~ At that time petitioner9s 
wife ·admitted that peti tio:he1~ had .. been cleaning the· premises one 
-dCJ:Y a week fo.r ? month· pest 1 and .. had bi;:;en making various repair·s o 

She st.at_ed: that s~G thought thc~t her husband· was merely prohibited 
from.tendihg baro·. I hnve decided to give her the. benefit of the 
doubt and~ hence, I shall pot institute discipliq~ry. proceedi11gs 
against the licensees for employing an· unqualif,:i,ed persona Ho-v·rnver., 
the petitioner is presently disqualified no~c ·.only :from acting a.s 
bartender, but from v1being emt,loyod by or· conriected in any business 
capacity whatsoever with a licens8~v2 0 RaS. 33:1-26e This means 
that the employment or the utilization of the servi ce.s of the peti­
tioner in any way, with or without. compensation, on the licensed 
premises is prohibitedo 

Under all the circumstances, and in tha exercise of my discre­
tion, the instant petition for reli~f is denied, with leave to 
reapply after Octo~er lQ, 1950~ 

Accordingly . .? it is 1 _on.. t.his 51~h d2y of June, 1950, 

ORDERED that the.petitian herein be and the same is hereby 
denied, with leave to reapply_ after October 10, 1950~ 

"'RT rrl\T D 'HOCK. I'.; l..VIJ l~ D 0 ~- 'lo 

Directoro 
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110 DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS. - ILLICIT. LIQUOR - LICENS~ ,s.u.s_PENDED 
. ,FOR 20 DAYS, LESS . ·5 . FOR. ·pLEAo 

In the Matter 6f Disciplina~y 
Proceeding~ against 

ANTHONY LUCHIO 
' .. ,' .':, 
.•I•·' . 

.. ._ J. ·.• · GON.CLUSIONS 
848 Second Avenue·. 
Elizabeth 4, No Jo, 

" ·'} · · : : : .. ·':··: :· ANb·" ORDER 

Holder of Plenary Retail Consump­
tion License C-7, issu~d by the 
Municipal Board of Alcoholic ·-) 
Beverage Control of the City of 
Elizaoetha 
- - - - ~ - - - - - - - - - - -
Anthony···1ucpio,· D~fehdarit-'iicensee, Pro' ~re:·~·.'.· . . . . . ... 
William Fa Wood:,·. Esq~, appearing for Di vis.i.bn of Alcoholic 

· Bev~rag~: Control~ 

BY THE DIRECTOR~ 

. Defendant· has. pleaded non vl!.J.._t to a ·charge ?ll:~g:ln.g '. tha~. h~, .. ·. . 
po·ss·ess~Q. .alc.oholic beverages .. in bottles beari.ng la.gels wpJ c.h· did·. ·. 
not tru1.Y. cte.scrite· their contents; '.in yiole.tion ,of .Jtule 2_$.~.or <:·st~te · 
R.egulatio~s 'No~ 20 o · · · · · · , · · · · ... -~.;' · 

On Arr~l ;3,_ 1950, an. ~nspector employ~ct·ti ihe ·Alpo~oi~~~~: 
Un~t, Int~rnal Rev~nue S~rvite, Treasury Department, e~ami~e~ 40 
bottles· of al_coholic beverag·.es il'.l. defendant 9 s pr_emises ·and seiz.ed 
two_ qu~rt .. bottles .. Jabeied HSeagram<J s Seve_n ·crown ·Blended Whi-skeyi~ 
an_d twq ·quaft bottles labeled uca1v·ert R13serve' Blend~d"Whiskeyn ·when 
field ·tests indicated tbat the contents there.of. were ·not"_genui~e as 
labeledo · Subsequent an~lysis by ~ Fed~raI ch~mist disclosed that 
the contents of th.e seiz.ed bottles were not genuin~ .as· .. la,beledo 

.. • ,.·. • • • • • • • 7.' • • 

~- · Deferidant has no previou.s adJµdJ9a .. ted .r.ecord~ · · I ·s.hall, ther·e­
fore, S.uspend defendant 9 s lice_nse ;.~for .. a mirilim.im period of twenty 
days~ ·l~ss'five days~ remissiori(f6r the plea ente~ed .her~in, leaving 
a n~t. susp~nsion of fi~t~en dayga Re Albino, Btill~tin 7~2, Item 6. 

Accordi~giy, it is~ on~his ~th day:of Jtin~,--1~56, _: 

ORDERED that. Plenary Retail Corisumpti¢-,r:1 .Lic.ense C-·7 ,_ i·ssued by. 
the Municipal Boar_d of'. Alcoho_lic Beverage :Control of the '.City of . 
Elizabeth to Anthony Luchio, for premises 848 Second Av·enue, ... 
Elizabeth,' b~ and the same is hereby susp~nded for a period of 
fifteen (15) days, commencing at 2~00 aocio June 12, 1950, and 
terminati.ng at 2 ~ 00 a om a June . ?-.7' 1950 0 ·: • • .• '::·: .; . 

• I ·~· 

. . . . 
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·Director a 

. ! "' .. ·. 


